## State of Misconsin



**2001 Senate Bill 250** 

Date of enactment: **April 17, 2002** Date of publication\*: **May 1, 2002** 

## 2001 WISCONSIN ACT 82

AN ACT *to amend* 40.52 (1) (b) and 632.895 (6) of the statutes; **relating to:** insurance coverage of prescription medications used to treat diabetes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 40.52 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.52 (1) (b) Coverage for expenses incurred by the installation and use of an insulin infusion pump, coverage for all other equipment and supplies used in the treatment of diabetes, including any prescription medication used to treat diabetes, and coverage of diabetic self-management education programs. Coverage required under this paragraph shall be subject to the same deductible exclusions, limitations, deductibles, and coinsurance provisions of the plan as other covered expenses, except that insulin infusion pump coverage may be limited to the purchase of one pump per year and the plan may require the covered person to use a pump for 30 days before purchase.

**SECTION 2.** 632.895 (6) of the statutes is amended to read:

632.895 (6) EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR TREATMENT OF DIABETES. Every disability insurance policy which provides coverage of expenses incurred for treatment of diabetes shall provide coverage for expenses incurred by the installation and use of an insulin infusion pump, coverage for all other equipment and supplies, including insulin or any other prescription medication, used in the treatment of diabetes, and coverage of diabetic self-man-

agement education programs. Coverage required under this subsection shall be subject to the same deductible exclusions, limitations, deductibles, and coinsurance provisions of the policy as other covered expenses, except that insulin infusion pump coverage may be limited to the purchase of one pump per year and the insurer may require the insured to use a pump for 30 days before purchase.

## **SECTION 3. Initial applicability.**

- (1) This act first applies to all of the following:
- (a) Except as provided in paragraphs (b) and (c), disability insurance policies that are issued or renewed on the effective date of this paragraph.
- (b) Disability insurance policies covering employees who are affected by a collective bargaining agreement containing provisions inconsistent with this act that are issued or renewed on the earlier of the following:
- The day on which the collective bargaining agreement expires.
- 2. The day on which the collective bargaining agreement is extended, modified, or renewed.
- (c) Self-insured health plans covering employees who are affected by a collective bargaining agreement containing provisions inconsistent with this act that are established, extended, modified, or renewed on the earlier of the following:
- 1. The day on which the collective bargaining agreement expires.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1999–00: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].

2. The day on which the collective bargaining agreement is extended, modified, or renewed.

## **SECTION 4. Effective date.**

(1) This act takes effect on January 1, 2003.